(5) 435 66 (178) 323

General insurance 360 107 (59) 408

Total 1,560 396 (372) 1,584

Full Year Ended 30 June 2010

Opening Closing

Balance Sales/New Balance

30/06/08  Business Lapses 30/06/09

Annual Inforce Premiums (3) $M $M $M $M

Retail life
(4) 658 239 (132) 765

Wholesale life 366 103 (34) 435

General insurance 279 136 (55) 360

Total 1,303 478 (221) 1,560

Full Year Ended 30 June 2009 (Pro forma)

Opening Closing

Balance Sales/New Balance

31/12/09  Business Lapses 30/06/10

Annual Inforce Premiums (3) $M $M $M $M

Retail life 810 106 (63) 853

Wholesale life 297 49 (23) 323

General insurance 391 49 (32) 408

Total 1,498 204 (118) 1,584

Half Year Ended 30 June 2010

(1) FUM & FUA do not include the Group's interest in the China Cinda JV.

(2) This asset class includes Wholesale and Listed property trusts as well as indirect Listed Property Securities funds which are traded through the ASX.

(3) Inforce premiums relate to risk business.

(4) St Andrew's balances are included on a pro forma basis in 2009.

(5) Lapses include a $130 million reduction as a result of the loss of the wholesale portfolio for the Australian Super business.

Wealth Management

 Commonwealth Bank of Australia Annual Report 2010   29

Opening Investment Closing

Balance Income & Balance

30/06/09 Inflows Outflows Net Flows
Other

(6) 30/06/10

Funds Under Administration $M $M $M $M $M $M

FirstChoice 35,955 12,418 (9,019) 3,399 4,286 43,640

Custom Solutions
(1) 5,341 1,713 (1,497) 216 557 6,114

Standalone (including Legacy)
(2) 24,950 4,021 (7,303) (3,282) 1,274 22,942

Retail products
(3) 66,246 18,152 (17,819) 333 6,117 72,696

Other retail
(4) 1,154 42 (129) (87) 86 1,153

Australian retail 67,400 18,194 (17,948) 246 6,203 73,849

Wholesale 45,092 17,638 (24,631) (6,993) 2,951 41,050

Property 18,722 955 (1,759) (804) (751) 17,167

Other
(5) 3,236 36 (145) (109) (94) 3,033

Domestically sourced 134,450 36,823 (44,483) (7,660) 8,309 135,099

Internationally sourced 34,760 11,748 (7,275) 4,473 5,282 44,515

Total Wealth Management 169,210 48,571 (51,758) (3,187) 13,591 179,614

Full Year Ended 30 June 2010

Opening Investment Closing

Balance Income & Balance

30/06/08 Inflows Outflows Net Flows Other
(6)

30/06/09

Funds Under Administration $M $M $M $M $M $M

FirstChoice 38,707 10,862 (8,617) 2,245 (4,997) 35,955

Custom Solutions
(1) 6,257 2,176 (2,165) 11 (927) 5,341

Standalone (including Legacy)
(2) 30,774 4,686 (8,089) (3,403) (2,421) 24,950

Retail products
(3) 75,738 17,724 (18,871) (1,147) (8,345) 66,246

Other retail
(4) 1,366 54 (208) (154) (58) 1,154

Australian retail 77,104 17,778 (19,079) (1,301) (8,403) 67,400

Wholesale 52,376 21,457 (27,089) (5,632) (1,652) 45,092

Property 20,210 1,281 (2,336) (1,055) (433) 18,722

Other
(5) 3,248 508 (165) 343 (355) 3,236

Domestically sourced 152,938 41,024 (48,669) (7,645) (10,843) 134,450

Internationally sourced 32,730 9,588 (8,728) 860 1,170 34,760

Total Wealth Management 185,668 50,612 (57,397) (6,785) (9,673) 169,210

Full Year Ended 30 June 2009 (Pro forma)

Opening Investment Closing

Balance Income & Balance

31/12/09 Inflows Outflows Net Flows Other
(6)

30/06/10

Funds Under Administration $M $M $M $M $M $M

FirstChoice 43,179 6,267 (4,693) 1,574 (1,113) 43,640

Custom Solutions
(1) 6,147 910 (746) 164 (197) 6,114

Standalone (including Legacy)
(2) 26,106 1,937 (3,758) (1,821) (1,343) 22,942

Retail products
(3) 75,432 9,114 (9,197) (83) (2,653) 72,696

Other retail
(4) 1,222 21 (64) (43) (26) 1,153

Australian retail 76,654 9,135 (9,261) (126) (2,679) 73,849

Wholesale 47,372 7,262 (13,039) (5,777) (545) 41,050

Property 17,924 115 (821) (706) (51) 17,167

Other
(5) 3,068 18 (70) (52) 17 3,033

Domestically sourced 145,018 16,530 (23,191) (6,661) (3,258) 135,099

Internationally sourced 40,681 5,614 (3,728) 1,886 1,948 44,515

Total Wealth Management 185,699 22,144 (26,919) (4,775) (1,310) 179,614

Half Year Ended 30 June 2010

(1) Custom Solutions includes the FirstWrap product.

(2) Includes cash management trusts.

(3) This is an estimate of the Retail Funds that align to Plan for Life market share releases.

(4) Includes regular premium plans. These retail products are not reported in market share data.

(5) Includes life company assets sourced from retail investors but not attributable to a funds management product.

(6) Includes foreign exchange gains and losses from translation of internationally sourced business.

New Zealand

30 Commonwealth Bank of Australia Annual Report 2010